

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVIA
LISTED ON : 15.04.2015
COURT NO : 5
ITEM No. : 3

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Nos. 1369 to 1371/2014 and 1377/2014
(@TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Nos. 1363 - 1377 OF 2014)

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

KSK ENERGY VENTURES LTD.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned alongwith Connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th March, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The cases wherein notices have not been served, Mr. Narsimha, learned Additional Solicitor General assures that he will take steps to effect service through the counsel appearing in the High Courts within two weeks.

Transfer Petition Nos.43, 47 and 48 of 2015 shall also be tagged and listed along with the matter.

Mr. Narsimha, learned Additional Solicitor General state that the grounds taken in the Special Leave Petition (C) No.15937 of 2014 may be treated as the counter affidavit to the Transferred Cases. In view of the aforesaid, the petitioners in the writ petitions whose cases have been transferred are at liberty to file rejoinder affidavits taking all the grounds asserted in the special leave petition.

Let the matters be listed on 15.04.2015."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed any document after effecting service on unserved Respondents through their Counsel in the High Courts so far.

Service position of each matter is as under: -

T.P. (C) 1369/2014

There is sole respondent.

It is submitted that certificate of service has not been received from the High Court till date.

T.P. (C) 1370/2014

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that certificate of Service has not been received from the High Court till date.

Contd...2/-

T.P. (C) 1371/2014.

There are two respondents.

It is submitted that certificate of service has not been received from the High Court so far.

T.P. (C) 1377/2014.

There is sole respondent.

It is submitted that certificate of service has been received from the High Court but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on his behalf.

Status report has also been received from the High Court regarding W.P. 56656/2013 is still pending.

Service of notice is complete in 1377/2014 and Service of notice is incomplete in T.P. (C) 1369, 1370 & 1371/2014.

Since the main matter i.e. SLP (C) No. 15937 of 2014 is on board, Hence, the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. B.K Prasad, Advocate. (Central Agency Section)
Mr. R. Chandrachur, Advocate. (231 New Lawyer Chamber S.C.I)
Mr. Nikhil Nayar, Advocate. (133 Lawyer Chamber, S.C.I)
Mr. E.C. Agarwala, Advocate. (48, Lawyer Chamber, S.C.I.)
Ms. Bina Gupta, Advocate. (B-1, Defence Colony New Delhi)

kom ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR