

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION VIA
LISTED ON: 15.04.2015
COURT NO:
ITEM No.:

TRANSFERRED CASE Nos. 88, 89 OF 2014 & 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 40, 61, 35, 36 & 37 OF 2015 (@T.P.(C)Nos.1368, 1376, 1366, 1367, 1374, 1375 & 1373, 1363, 1364, 1372,1365, 1603, 1844/2014 43, 47 & 48 of 2015).

GMR POWER CORPORATION LTD & ANOTHER ETC.

...Petitioners

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS ETC.

...Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Case above mentioned along with Connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th March, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The cases wherein notices have not been served, Mr. Narsimha learned Additional Solicitor General assures that he will take steps to effect service through the counsel appearing in the High Courts within two weeks.

Transfer Petition Nos. 43,47 and 48 of 2015 shall also be tagged and listed along with the matter.

Mr. Narsimha, learned Additional Solicitor General stated that the grounds taken in the Special Leave Petition (C) No. 15937 of 2014 may be treated as the counter affidavit to the Transferred Cases. In view of the aforesaid, the Petitioners in the writ Petitions whose Cases have been transferred are at liberty to file rejoinder affidavits taking all the grounds asserted in the special leave petition.

Let the matters be listed on 15.04.2015.

Pursuant to Courts order dated 27th January and 10th March, 2015 passed passed in T.P (C) Nos. 43, 47 and 48 OF 2015, the High Court of Delhi have transmitted the Original Records of W.P. Nos. 9134, 9161, 9099 of 2014 which have been registered as Transferred Case Nos. 35,36, and 37 of 2015

Cont...2/-

It is submitted that Ld. Counsel for the petitioner have not filed Rejoinder Affidavit in the above mentioned matters except T.C. 26, 27, 28 and 35 of 2015.

The service position of each the above matters is as under:-

SL. No.	T.C. No.	High Courts Particulars	Remarks
1	T.C. No. 88/2014 @ T.P (C) 1368/2014	High Court of Delhi W.P.2470(C) (DB)/2012	No. of Petitioners – 2 No. of Respondents – 3 Both the Petitioners are represented by Mr. R. Chandrachur, Advocate. All the Respondent are represented by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Paper Books have been received from the High Court. Service is complete.
2	T.C. No. 89/2014 @ T.P (C) 1376/2014	High Court of Gujarat SCA No. 5052/2014	No. of Petitioner – 1 No. of Respondents – 4 Sole Petitioner is represented by Mr. Nikhil Nayar, Advocate. Certificate of Service regarding transmission of Original Record to this court has been received from the High Court in respect of all the Respondents. Paper Books have been received from the High Court. Service is complete.
3	T.C. No. 23/2015 @ TP (C) 1366/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 8461/2011	No. of Petitioners – 2 No. of Responderst – 3 Both the Petitioner are represented by Mr. R. Chandrachur, Advocate. All the respondent are representd by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Paper Books have been received from the High Court. Service is complete.

4	T.C. No. 24/2015 @ TP (C) 1367/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 8925/2011	<p>No. of Petitioner s– 2 No. of Respondents – 3 Both the Petitioner are represented by Mr. R. Chandrachur, Advocate. All the respondent is representd by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Paper Books have been received from the High Court. Service is complete.</p>
5.	T.C. No. 26/2015 @ TP (C) 1374/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 3275/2013	<p>No. of Petitioner s– 1 No. of Respondents – 4 Sole Petitioner is represented by Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate. All the respondents are representd by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. In view of Court's order dated 10th March, 2015, the SLP (C) No. 15937/2014 may be treated as the counter affidavit to the Transferred Casses. It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 13th April, 2015 filed Rejoinder Affidavit with the permission of the Hon'ble Court after serving it's copy on the other side. Copy of the rejoinder Affidavit is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. Paper Books have been received from the High Court.</p> <p>Service is complete.</p>
6	T.C. No. 27/2015 @ TP (C) 1375/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 3277/2013	<p>No. of Petitioner s– 1 No. of Respondents – 4 Sole Petitioner is represented by Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate. All the respondents are representd by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. In view of Court's order dated 10th March, 2015, the SLP (C) No. 15937/2014 may be treated as the counter affidavit to the Transferred Casses. It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 13th April, 2015 filed Rejoinder Affidavit with the permission of the Hon'ble Court after serving it's copy on the other side. Copy of the rejoinder Affidavit is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. Paper Books have been received from the High Court.</p> <p>Service is complete.</p>

7	T.C. No. 28/2015 @ TP (C) 1373/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 2908/2013	<p>No. of Petitioner s– 1 No. of Respondents – 4 Sole Petitioner is represented by Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate. All the respondents are representd by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. In view of court's order dated 10th March, 2015, the SLP (C) No. 15937/2014 may be treated as the counter affidavit to the Transferred Casses. It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 13th April, 2015 filed Rejoinder Affidavit with the permission of the Hon'ble Court after serving it's copy on the other side. Copy of the rejoinder Affidavit is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. Paper Books have been received from the High Court.</p> <p>Service is complete.</p>
8	T.C. No. 30/2015 @ TP (C) 1363/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 8032/2011	<p>No. of Petitioners– 2 No. of Respondents – 4 Both the Petitioners are represented by Ms. Bina Gupta, Advocate. All the respondents are representd by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Paper Books have been received from the High Court. Service is complete.</p>
9	T.C. No. 31/2015 @ TP (C) 1364/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 8033/2011	<p>No. of Petitioners– 2 No. of Respondents – 4 Both the Petitioners are represented by Ms. Bina Gupta, Advocate. All the respondents are representd by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate.</p> <p>Paper Books have been received from the High Court. Service is complete.</p>
10	T.C. No. 32/2015 @ TP (C) 1372/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 7320/2012	<p>No. of Petitioners– 2 No. of Respondents – 4 Both the Petitioners are represented by Ms. Bina Gupta, Advocate. All the respondents are representd by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Paper Books have been received from the High Court.</p> <p>Service is complete.</p>

11	T.C. No. 33/2015 @ TP (C) 1365/2014	High Court of Delhi WP (C) No. 7457/2011	No. of Petitioners– 2 No. of Respondents – 4 Both the Petitioners are represented by Ms. Bina Gupta, Advocate. All the respondents are represented by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Paper Books have been received from the High Court. Service is complete.
12	T.C. No.40/2015 @TP (C) 1603/2014	High Court of Bombay W.P.No. 15206 /14	No. of Petitioner -1 Nos. of Respondent -3 Sole petitioner is represented lby Mr. Nikhil Nayyar , Advocate. Certificate of Service regarding transmission of original record to this court is awaited from the High Court in respect of the Respondents. Paper Books have been received from he High Court.
13	T.C. No 61/2015 @TP (C) 1844/2014	High Court of Bombay W.P.No. 2485 /14	No. Petition – 1 No. Respondent – 2 Sole Petitioner is represented by Mr. Munawwar Nafeem, Advocate. Certificate of Service regarding transmission of original record to this court is awaited from the High Court in respect of the Respondents.
14	T.C. No. 35/2015 @ TP (C) 43/2015	High Court of Delhi. W.P. No. 9134/2014	No. Petition – 1 No. Respondent – 4 Sole Petitioner is represented by Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate. Certificate of Service regarding transmission of original record to this court is awaited from the High Court in respect of the Respondents. In view of Court's order dated 10 th March, 2015, the SLP (C) No. 15937/2014 may be treated as the counter affidavit to the Transferred Cases. It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 13 th April, 2015 filed Rejoinder Affidavit with the permission of the Hon'ble Court after serving it's copy on the other side. Copy of the rejoinder Affidavit is being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. Paper Books have been received from the High Court.

15	T.C. No. 36/2015 @ TP (C) 47/2015	High Court of Delhi. W.P. No. 9161/2014	No. Petition – 1 No. Respondent – 4 Sole Petitioner is represented by Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate. Certificate of Service regarding transmission of original record to this court is awaited from the High Court in respect of the Respondents. Paper Books have been received from he High Court.
16	T.C. No. 37/2015 @ TP (C) 48/2015	High Court of Delhi. W.P. No. 9099/2014	No. Petition – 1 No. Respondent – 3 Sole Petitioner is represented by Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate. Certificate of Service regarding transmission of original record to this court is awaited from the High Court in respect of the Respondents. Paper Books have been received from he High Court.

It is submitted that Union of India is common respondent in all the matters and represent by Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate in Transferred case Nos. 35,36 and 37 of 2015. Hence service may treated as complete.

Since the main matter i.e. SLP (C) No. 15937 of 2014 is on board, the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13th day of April 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate. (Central Agency Section)
Mr. R. Chandrachur, Advocate. (231 New Lawyer Chamber S.C.I.)
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate. (133 Lawyer Chamber, S.C.I.)
Mr. E.C. Agarwala, Advocate. (48, Lawyer Chamber, S.C.I.)
Ms. Bina Gupta, Advocate. (B-1, Defence Colony New Delhi)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

kom