

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 15937 AND 14713 OF 2014
AND 17742-17743 OF 2015

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Anr.Petitioners

-Versus-

Alstom India Ltd., etc.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

S.L.P. © NOS. 15937 AND 14713 OF 2014:-

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“A grievance has been pointed out by Ms. Tamta, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India that copies of certain transferred cases have not been served on her.

Be that as it may, she shall intimate the Advocate-on-Record in the transferred cases wherein she has not been served and the Advocate-on-Record shall supply the copies as per Rules within three days from the date of communication. She has agreed to send a communication within two days. Needless to say, no counter affidavit is required to be filed as the special leave petition filed by the Union of India would sub-serve the purpose of counter affidavit. We may reiterate, at the cost of repetition, that in this batch of cases, a pure question of law arises, though arguments can be canvassed from many an angle or many a foundation.

Let the matter be listed on 14.10.2015.”

It is submitted that the Counsel for Respondent has on 12th August, 2014 filed counter affidavit in both the matters and copies of the same have been included paper books. Rejoinder affidavit has also been filed in both the matters and the copies of the same have been included in the paper Books.

S.L.P. © NOS. 17742-17743 OF 2015:-

It is submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has on 16th September, 2015 filed Counter Affidavit and copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
133, Lawyer's Chamber.
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
3. Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, Advocate
Suit No. 10, G.F. Hans Bhawan,
1 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, (I.T.O.),
New Delhi – 110 002.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1